51st International Conference on Environmental Systems ICES-2022-322
10-14 July 2022, St. Paul, Minnesota
The Effect of Trace-Contaminant Sorbent Monolith
Geometry on Sorbent Performance
Marek A. Wójtowicz,1 Joseph E. Cosgrove,2 Michael A. Serio,3 and Andrew E. Carlson4
Advanced Fuel Research, Inc., 87 Church Street, East Hartford, CT 06108, USA
and
Cinda Chullen5

3. No evidence was found for the strong effect of channel cross-sectional shape (square versus round and
hexagonal channels).
Acknowledgments
Financial support for the project was provided by NASA SBIR program under Contracts No. 80NSSC18P1961
and  80NSSC19C0124. The authors wish to express their appreciation for the guidance and helpful discussions
with Christopher Bianco and Raymundo Moreno, our NASA Johnson Space Center collaborators. A high-sensitivity
FTIR multigas analyzer was provided for the project by Max Analytical Technologies of East Windsor, CT, with Dr.
Marty  Spartz  contributing  invaluable  help  with  instrument  set-up,  its  customization,  and  calibration.  Helpful
International Conference on Environmental Systems
9
discussions  and  consulting  input  were  provided  by  Professor  Eric  Suuberg  of  Brown  University.  The  above
contributions are gratefully acknowledged.
References
1 Wójtowicz, M. A., Cosgrove, J. E., Serio, M. A., Carlson, A., and Chullen, C., “Monolithic trace-contaminant sorbents
fabricated from 3D-printed polymer precursors,” Proc. 49th International Conference on Environmental Systems (ICES), Boston,
MA, Paper No. ICES-2019-286, 2019
2 Wójtowicz, M. A., Cosgrove, J. E., Serio, M. A., Manthina, V., Singh, P., and Chullen, C., “Carbon-Based Regenerable
Sorbents for the Combined Carbon Dioxide and Ammonia Removal for the Primary Life Support System (PLSS),” Proc. 44th
International Conference on Environmental Systems (ICES), Tucson, Arizona, ICES-2014-241, 2014
3 Wójtowicz, M., Cosgrove, J., Serio, M., and Jennings, M., “Reversible Ammonia Sorption on Carbon for the Primary Life
Support System (PLSS),”  Proc. 42nd International Conference on Environmental Systems, American Institute of Aeronautics
and Astronautics, San Diego, California, AIAA-2012-3437, 2012
4 Wójtowicz,  M.  A.,  Cosgrove,  J.  E.,  Serio,  M.  A.,  Nalette,  T.,  Guerrero,  S.  V.,  Papale,  W.,  and  Wilburn,  M.  S.,
“Development of Trace Contaminant Control Prototypes for the Portable Life Support System (PLSS),” Proc. 47th Int. Conf. on
Environmental Systems, ICES, Charleston, SC, ICES-2017-270, 2017
5 Wójtowicz, M. A., Cosgrove, J. E., Serio, M. A., and Wilburn, M. S., “Adsorption of ammonia on regenerable carbon
sorbents,”  Proc. 45th International Conference on Environmental Systems (ICES), Bellevue, WA, Paper No. ICES-2015-179,
2015
6 Wójtowicz, M. A., Cosgrove, J. E., Serio, M. A., and Wilburn, M. S., “Co-adsorption of Ammonia and Formaldehyde on
Regenerable  Carbon  Sorbents  for  the  Primary  Life  Support  System  (PLSS),”  Proc.  46th  International  Conference  on
Environmental Systems (ICES), Vienna, Austria, Paper No. ICES-2016-345, 2016
7 Wójtowicz,  M., Florczak,  E., Kroo, E.,  Rubenstein,  E., Serio, M. A.,  and Filburn, T.,  “Monolithic sorbents for carbon
dioxide removal,” Proc. 36th Int. Conf. on Environmental Systems (ICES), SAE International, Norfolk, VA, 2006-01–2193, 2006
8 Paul,  H.  L.,  and  Jennings,  M.  A.,  “Results  of  the  trace  contaminant  control  trade  study  for  space  suit  life  support
development,” Proc. 39th Int. Conf. on Environmental Systems, SAE International, Savannah, Georgia, Paper No. 2009-01-2370,
2009
9 Wójtowicz,  M.  A.,  Cosgrove,  J.  E.,  Serio,  M.  A.,  Carlson,  A.  E.,  Hostetler,  J.  M.,  Espinosa,  N.  J.,  and Chullen,  C.,
“Pressure-swing adsorption of trace contaminants using carbon sorbent monoliths,”  Proc. 2021 International Conference on
Environmental Systems (ICES), ICES-2021-456, 2021
10Paul, H. L., Jennings, M. A., and Waguespack, G. M., “Requirements and sizing investigation for Constellation space suit
Portable Life Support System Trace Contaminant Control,” Proc. 40th Int. Conf. on Environmental Systems, AIAA, Barcelona,
Spain, Paper No. AIAA 2010-6065, 2010
11Wojtowicz,  M.  A.,  Cosgrove,  J.  E.,  and Serio,  M.  A.,  “Carbon sorbent for  reversible  ammonia sorption,  US Pat.  No.